
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

 
Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXXI - NO. 02
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, January 8, 2005

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

JOHNSON, Helen D. Joanne Baird Key McKnight & Maynard
Ives Point Linda Harrison (EX.) PO Box 1570
Prince Co, PE Summerside, PE
January 1st, 2005 (01-14)

JOHNSON, Ralph Kathleen Johnson (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Summerside PO Box 300
(Formerly of Miscouche) Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 01st, 2005 (01-14)

LLEWELLYN, James Melbourne Louise Graham (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Montague PO Box 516
(Formerly of Pembroke) Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
January 1st, 2005 (01-14)

McINNIS, Reginald Alphonse Annie McInnis (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
(also known as Reggie McInnis) PO Box 522
Savage Harbour Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 1st, 2005 (01-14)

McKAY, Ronald George Charles Malcolm McKay (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Saint John PO Box 2140
New Brunswick Charlottetown, PE
January 1st, 2005 (01-14)



18 ROYAL GAZETTE January 8, 2005

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

STEWART, Catherine F. Wayne Stewart (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Eldon PO Box 516
(Formerly of Iris) Montague, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 1st, 2005 (01-14)

HASHIE, Sophie Marie Raymond Joseph Hashie (AD.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 1st, 2005 (01-14)

ARSENAULT, Benoit Patricia MacDonald (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 25th, 2004 (52-13)

BERNARD, Robert Joseph Maureen Hyson (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Harper Road PO Box 38
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
December 25th, 2004 (52-13)

COMPANION, William Harold Glenn Langin David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside Heather Langin (EX.) 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 25th, 2004 (52-13)

CORMIER, Ernest Joseph Nancy Cormier (EX.) Taylor McLellan
Summerside PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 25th, 2004 (52-13)

DOUGLAS, Coffin G. Elizabeth Douglas (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Charlottetown PO Box 238
(Formerly of Head of Hillsborough) Souris, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 25th, 2004 (52-13)

MACDONALD, Charlotte E. Jay S. Macdonald Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Charlottetown Carol Macdonald (EX.) PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 25th, 2004 (52-13)



January 8, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 19

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

McISAAC, Mary Anne Helen Francis MacAulay McInnes Cooper
Souris Leonard O’Connor (EX.) BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
December 25th, 2004 (52-13) Charlottetown, PE

STUART, Evelyn Mary E. Kathy Stuart (EX.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
RR#2 Montague PO Box 38
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 25th, 2004 (52-13)

SULLIVAN, Helena Melvina Paul Sullivan Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford Rita Redmond (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 25th, 2004 (52-13)

MacDONALD, Edward James Anne M. Chaisson McInnes Cooper
Souris Evelyn T. MacPhee (AD.) BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
December 25th, 2004 (52-13) Charlottetown, PE

LANE, Joseph Gerald Margaret Di Giantomasso Birt & McNeill
LaSalle   Lane (EX.) PO Box 20063
Quebec Sherwood, PE
December 18th, 2004 (51-12)

BAKER, Helen Leland Baker (AD.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
St. Peters Harbour PO Box 875
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 18th, 2004 (51-12)

KEMP, Winston George Lora Jeanna Kemp (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Sturgeon PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 18th, 2004 (51-12)

O’CONNELL, William Vincent Harry O’Connell (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Pleasant Grove PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 18th, 2004 (51-12)

DOYLE, Joseph Vernon Eugene Blanchard Carr Stevenson & MacKay
New Glasgow Joan Blanchard (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 11th, 2004 (50-11)



20 ROYAL GAZETTE January 8, 2005

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

DOYLE, Lucy Anne Eugene Blanchard Carr Stevenson & MacKay
New Glasgow Joan Blanchard (AD.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 11th, 2004 (50-11)

HAMILTON, Jean Maude David R. B. Hamilton (AD.) Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 11th, 2004 (50-11)

ARSENAULT, Felicien Ella Arsenault (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Maximville PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 4th, 2004 (49-10)

BENSON, Margaret Aletha Harvey MacKinnon Campbell Lea
Charlottetown Blair MacKinnon (EX.) PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 4th, 2004 (49-10)

BRYENTON, Sterling MacLeod Roy Younker Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Hartsville David Stevenson (EX.) PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 4th, 2004 (49-10)

DU CHENE, Harry Boudreau William Andrew Du Chene Patterson Palmer
Charlottetown Jane Catherine Du Chene (EX.) PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 4th, 2004 (49-10)

HOLMES, Catherine Elise Morgan Buchanan T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown Marshall Matheson (EX.) PO Box 3160
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 4th, 2004 (49-10)

MacEACHERN, Shirley Ann John Kay MacEachern (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
South Melville Road PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 4th, 2004 (49-10)

MacPHERSON, Daniel W. John A. Carr, QC (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Oyster Bed Bridge PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 4th, 2004 (49-10)



January 8, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 21

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

STUART, Elizabeth Louise Linda Gratton  Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
St. Catharines Jean Williams (EX.) PO Box 516
Niagara, ON Montague, PE
December 4th, 2004 (49-10)

WHITE, Wallace Bruce Roland Darrell White (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Murray Harbour PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 4th, 2004 (49-10)

CULLETON, Frank G. Kevin Coughlin Patterson Palmer
Clinton Susan MacPhail (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 27th, 2004 (48-09)

HUBLEY, Victor Goodwill Helen Hubley Patterson Palmer
Charlottetown Aldon Hubley (EX.) PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 27th, 2004 (48-09)

NICHOLSON, Isabella Elizabeth Greenan (EX.) The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig
Summerside PO Box 11
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 27th, 2004 (48-09)

SMITH, Margarita Josephine Mark Belfry (EX.) Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 27th, 2004 (48-09)

CREED, James Vincent Mary Marlene Dewar (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Sturgeon PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 20th, 2004 (47-08)

GALLANT, Sylvere Doris DesRoches (EX.) Taylor McLellan
Largo, Pinellas County PO Box 35
Florida, USA Summerside, PE
November 20th, 2004 (47-08)



22 ROYAL GAZETTE January 8, 2005

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

JENKINS, Myrtle Catherine Royal Trust Corporation McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown  of Canada BDC Place
(Formerly of Crossroads) Heather Hollena Shaw Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Hollis Lowell Jenkins (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
November 20th, 2004 (47-08)

RUSSO, Anthony D. Mary L. Russo (EX.) The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig
Tolland PO Box 11
Connecticut, USA Summerside, PE
November 20th, 2004 (47-08)

CLOW, Darryl Winston Valerie Clow (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Pleasant Grove Road PO Box 2140
Grand Tracadie Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
November 20th, 2004 (47-08)

FRIZZELL, James Ivan Sybil Frizzell (AD.) Patterson Palmer
Hampshire PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 20th, 2004 (47-08)

DEAGLE, Michael J. Richard Blanchard (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Miminegash PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
Nobember 13th, 2004 (46-07)

CAHILL, James (Jim) Margaret Cahill (AD.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris West PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
November 13th, 2004 (46-07)

RAFFERTY, Walter Jarvis Susan Rafferty (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Foxley River PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
November 13th, 2004 (46-07)

DALTON, Mary Theresa Allan Thomas Dalton McInnes Cooper
Township of King Douglas Edward Dalton (EX.) BDC Place
York, Ontario Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
November 06th, 2004 (45-06) Charlottetown, PE



January 8, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 23

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

DOYLE, Richard William Patrick Shirley Grace Doyle (EX.) James T. Revell Law Office
Savage Harbour PO Box 2135
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 06th, 2004 (45-06)

GILLIS, Ida Belle Catherine Shirley Gillis Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside Gladys Belle Gillis (EX.) PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 06th, 2004 (45-06)

HANSCOME, Richard M. Sharon L. Elderkin (EX.) Sharon L. Elderkin
Bonshaw RR#1 PO Box 514
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 06th, 2004 (45-06)

KELLY, Grace Teresa Elizabeth Ann Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Stratford   Kelly-Gaudet (EX.) PO Box 604
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 06th, 2004 (45-06)

MacQUARRIE, Gail Joyce Millar Athol MacQuarrie (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 06th, 2004 (45-06)

McINNIS, Irma Elizabeth Ara Rose Parker Regena Kaye Russell Law Corp.
Vancouver Mary Frances Smith (EX.) PO Box 383
British Columbia O’Leary, PE
November 06th, 2004 (45-06)

QUINN, Ruby Isabel Susan Connaughton Patterson Palmer
Charlottetown Jane Quinn PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Darla Murray (nee Charlottetown, PE
November 06th, 2004 (45-06)   Quinn) (EX.)

REID, David Cameron Mary Angela Reid (EX.) Greg B. Collins Law Office
Murray Harbour North Suite 405, 134 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 06th, 2004 (45-06)

O’BRIEN, Brenton Joseph Michelle O’Brien (AD.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside PO Box 486
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 06th, 2004 (45-06)



24 ROYAL GAZETTE January 8, 2005

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

ABBOTT, Elizabeth Maud Gordon Abbott (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Rose Valley PO Box 96
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 30th, 2004 (44-05)

LANDRY, Christine Arnold Landry (EX.) Taylor McLellan
Travellers Rest PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 30th, 2004 (44-05)

WHITEHEAD, Bernadette Mary Paul Whitehead Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Cornwall Rd., Cornwall Andrew (Andy) Whitehead (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 30th, 2004 (44-05)

DENNIS, Daryl Ralph Charles Dean Dennis (AD.)David R. Hammond, QC
Oakland 740A Water Street East
California, USA Summerside, PE
October 30th, 2004 (44-05)

MacNEILL, James E. Larry Arsenault (AD.) Ramsay & Clark
Kensington PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 30th, 2004 (44-05)

AYERS, Anne Marguerite Catherine A. Horne (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Charlottetown PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
October 23rd, 2004 (43-04)

BELL, Barbara Thelma Clayton James Bell (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Abney PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
October 23rd, 2004 (43-04)

BOWNESS, Helen Margaret Gordon Bowness Donald Schurman
Summerside Kyler Bowness (EX.) 155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 23rd, 2004 (43-04)



January 8, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 25

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

GAUDET, Mary Marguerite, also Mary Elizabeth (Betty) Key McKnight & Maynard
known as Marguerite Mary Gaudet   Bertrand (EX.) PO Box 1570
Summerside Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
October 23rd, 2004 (43-04)

BIRD, Muriel Pearl Rev. Doreen Daley Patterson Palmer
Charlottetown Dorothy Drewett (AD.) PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 23rd, 2004 (43-04)

GILLIS, Francis (Frank) Bernard Charles MacDonald Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Blaine Cheverie (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 16th, 2004 (42-03)

HOWARD, Robert Brenda L. Howard (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
  Thomas Benjamin PO Box 522
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 16th, 2004 (42-03)

MacNEILL, Charles Wayne Betty Mary MacNeill (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Alma PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
October 16th, 2004 (42-03)

McKOWN, H. Merrill Gilbert R. McKown (AD.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Annandale, Township of Clinton PO Box 1570
Hunterdon County Summerside, PE
New Jersey, USA
October 16th, 2004 (42-03)

BROWN, Rhoda B. Ian M. MacLeod, Q.C. Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown and New Glasgow William R. MacLeod (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 9th, 2004 (41-02)

GALLANT, James Deric Joan Carolyn Gallant (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
North Rustico PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
October 9th, 2004 (41-02)



26 ROYAL GAZETTE January 8, 2005

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacKENZIE, Cuyler Robert MacKenzie McInnes Cooper
Hartsville Bruce MacKenzie (EX.) BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
October 9th, 2004 (41-02) Charlottetown, PE

McKEARNEY, Reverend Garth F. Reverend Douglas MacDonald Taylor McLellan
Summerside Reverend Albin Arsenault (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 9th, 2004 (41-02)

SAVIDANT, Leonard Joseph Carol MacDonald (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 9th, 2004 (41-02)

SULLIVAN, J. William Geraldine Sullivan (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Cardigan PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
October 9th, 2004 (41-02)

YOUNKER, Harold Richard Harold Lloyd Younker (EX.) Robert R. MacArthur
Jewell Road, Warren Grove PO Box 127
Queens Co., PE Cornwall, PE
October 9th, 2004 (41-02)

BANKS, Janet Mary Florence Inez Elizabeth Campbell (AD.) Donald Schurman
Conway 155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
October 9th, 2004 (41-02)

CAMPBELL, Mary Flora Alfred K. Fraser (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
DeGros Marsh PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
October 9th, 2004 (41-02)



January 8, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 27

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF COMPANY
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act letters patent have been issued by
the Minister to confirm the following
amalgamation:
 
DOWN EAST HOLDINGS LIMITED
DOWN EAST TRUCKING LTD.
CONFEDERATION VIEW COTTAGES INC.
Amalgamating companies
CONFEDERATION VIEW COTTAGES INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent: December 31, 2004

ISLAND EXCAVATORS (1985) LTD.
CRUACHAN ENTERPRISES INC.
Amalgamating companies
ISLAND EXCAVATORS (1985) LTD.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent: January 01, 2005

TWIN VALLEY HOLDINGS INC.
BLUE SHANK TRUCKING LTD.
Amalgamating companies
BLUE SHANK TRUCKING LTD.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent: January 01, 2005

ISLAND OCEAN FARMS LTD.
100203 P.E.I. INC.
GIGLIANOS LTD.
Amalgamating companies
ISLAND OCEAN FARMS LTD.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent: January 01, 2005

PRINCE EDWARD TOURS INC.
CANADIAN CONNECTION TOURS AND
CONSULTANTS INC.
Amalgamating companies
PRINCE EDWARD TOURS INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent: December 31, 2004

INTEGRITAS (CANADA) TRUSTEE
CORPORATION LTD.
100546 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamating companies
INTEGRITAS (CANADA) TRUSTEE
CORPORATION LTD.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent: December 29, 2004
02

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act the following corporation has
changed its corporate name:
 
Former Name THE ROYAL ALLIANCE

TRUSTEE CORPORATION
(CANADA) LTD.

New Name INTEGRITAS (CANADA)
TRUSTEE CORPORATION
LTD.

Effective Date: December 23, 2004
02

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:
 
Name: IMC POTASH BELLE PLAINE    
Owner: IMC CANADA ULC
Registration Date: December 21, 2004
 
Name: P.E.I. RED MUD T SHIRTS   
Owner: SOMERS SHOE CO. LTD.
Registration Date: December 15, 2004
 
Name: LITTLE MAC SHOPPE
Owner: 100469 P.E.I. INC.
Registration Date: December 22, 2004
 
Name: TAYLOR, MCLELLAN
Owner: BENJAMIN B. TAYLOR LAW

CORPORATION
BLOYCE V. MACLELLAN LAW
CORPORATION

Registration Date: December 22, 2004
 



28 ROYAL GAZETTE January 8, 2005

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: CENTRE FOR RESTORING HOPE
Owner: Dr. Hendrik Visser Professional

Corporation  
Jack Wesley Ferguson
Shirley Jean Ferguson

Registration Date: December 30, 2004
 
Name: CORKUM & CROZIER
Owner: Blair A. Corkum

Wade G. Crozier
Registration Date: December 23, 2004
 
Name: CRAGGAN FARMS
Owner: David  Wood
Registration Date: December 29, 2004
 
Name: LITTLE MIRACLES HOME

DAYCARE
Owner: Sharon  Feehan
Registration Date: January 01, 2005
 
Name: MJL ENTERPRISES
Owner: Jason  MacDonald
Registration Date: December 20, 2004
 
Name: ST. CHARLES CORNER STORE
Owner: Rita  Gallant

Howard  Gallant
Registration Date: December 15, 2004
 
Name: TAYLOR, MCLELLAN
Owner: Benjamin B. Taylor, Q.C.

Bloyce V. McLellan Law Corporation 
Registration Date: December 22, 2004
 
Name: THE CORNWALL HERALD
Owner: Patrick  Davis

Dale  McKie
Registration Date: December 24, 2004
02 

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: 100549 P.E.I. INC.

124 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A7

Incorporation Date: December 22, 2004

Name: 100550 P.E.I. INC.
Middleton, R R # 1
Kinkora, PE C0B 1N0

Incorporation Date: December 21, 2004
 
Name: 100551 P.E.I. INC.

139 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L1

Incorporation Date: December 14, 2004
 
Name: APL HOLDINGS LTD.

Rocky Point
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Incorporation Date: December 22, 2004
 
Name: CAVENDISH CONFERENCE

CENTRE INC.
49 Pownal Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 3W2

Incorporation Date: December 15, 2004
 
Name: CAVENDISH, BEACHES AND

THE DUNE SHORES TOURISM
ASSOCIATION INC.
7444 Rte. 13, Box 151
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Incorporation Date: December 16, 2004
 
Name: CENTRE FOR RESTORING HOPE

INC.
20461 Trans Canada Highway
Box 90, Crapaud, PE C0A 1J0

Incorporation Date: December 30, 2004
 
Name: CNPS INC.

692 Adous Road
Richmond, PE C0B 1Y0

Incorporation Date: December 17, 2004
 
Name: DR. MICHAEL CONNOLLY

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
184 Belvedere Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2Z1

Incorporation Date: December 20, 2004
 
Name: ESANA INC.

22 Advana Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1M1

Incorporation Date: December 23, 2004
 
Name: GOOD GUYS LTD.

413 University Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4N7

Incorporation Date: December 15, 2004



January 8, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 29

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: ISLAND IMPRESSIONS LTD.
49 Pownal Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 3W2

Incorporation Date: December 21, 2004
 
Name: JAYCOR INC.

Box 875
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L3

Incorporation Date: December 15, 2004
 
Name: JOHN A. BRENNAN LAW

CORPORATION
P.O. Box 35
Summerside, PE C1N 4P6

Incorporation Date: December 22, 2004
 
Name: K W GUNTER OILFIELD

CONSULTING LTD.
2302 Monahan Road
Fort Augustus, PE C1A 7J8

Incorporation Date: December 14, 2004
 
Name: LITTLE MIRACLES HOME

DAYCARE INC.
26 Spring Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 3V3

Incorporation Date: January 01, 2005
 
Name: MJL ENTERPRISES INC.

10 Krista Lane
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Incorporation Date: December 20, 2004
 
Name: MONTGOMERY SAMUELS INC.

6948 Rustico Road
Rusticoville, R R
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Incorporation Date: December 22, 2004

Name: MUDMEN RUGBY INC.
147 Beach Grove Road, Apt. 9
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1J1

Incorporation Date: December 17, 2004
 
Name: OPEN DOOR MINISTRIES INC.

78A Walthen Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4T8

Incorporation Date: December 17, 2004
 
Name: PEI (SATELLITE) BINGO

ASSOCIATION INC.
178 Fitzroy Street
Charlottetown , PE C1A 1S1

Incorporation Date: December 22, 2004

Name: PRIMARY CARE CONSULTING
INC.
420 Read Drive
Summerside, PE C1A 5A9

Incorporation Date: December 20, 2004
 
Name: PROMAN LTD.

Rice Point, R R # 2
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Incorporation Date: December 30, 2004
 
Name: S.V. ENTERPRISES LTD.

North Drive, R R # 2
Summerside, PE C1N 4J8

Incorporation Date: December 22, 2004
 
Name: SNOWSCHOOL.CA INC.

Brookvale Provincial Ski Park
Box 1512
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N3

Incorporation Date: December 21, 2004
 
Name: VISION HOLDINGS INC.

19 Pope Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6N4

Incorporation Date: December 17, 2004
 
Name: WILLSCOTT FARM LTD.

1228 Cairns Road
Freetown, PE C0B 1L0

Incorporation Date: December 22, 2004
02

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act supplementary letters patent have
been issued by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: A & C ENTERPRISES LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: December 21, 2004
 
Name: ATLANTIC WAREHOUSING LTD.
Purpose To increase authorized capital.
Effective Date: December 22, 2004
 
Name: CAVENDISH AGRI SERVICES

LIMITED
Purpose To increase authorized capital.
Effective Date: December 24, 2004



30 ROYAL GAZETTE January 8, 2005

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: D. & L. TRANSPORT LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital of

the company.
Effective Date: December 21, 2004
 
Name: DIANNE BELL INC.
Purpose To amend the Letters Patent in order

that there be no restrictions on the
transfer of Class C Preferred Shares

Effective Date: December 17, 2004
 
Name: ISLAND HOLDINGS LTD.
Purpose To increase authorized capital.
Effective Date: December 24, 2004
 
Name: ISLAND OCEAN FARMS LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital and

change the objects and purposes.
Effective Date: December 23, 2004
 
Name: KINDRED SPIRITS COUNTRY

INN INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital of

the company.
Effective Date: December 21, 2004
 
Name: MACNEILL & REISCH

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: December 31, 2004
 
Name: NEW HOMES PLUS INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital of

the company.
Effective Date: December 31, 2004
 
Name: PM INVESTMENTS INC.
Purpose To amend the rights, privileges,

restrictions and conditions attached to
the Class "C" Preferred Shares

Effective Date: December 29, 2004
 
Name: T & B HOLDINGS LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: December 20, 2004
02

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:

Name: TIMBUK2
Owner: 100282 P.E.I. INC.

582 North River Road
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1K1

Registration Date: December 17, 2004
 
Name: FCPC
Owner: FOOD AND CONSUMER

PRODUCTS MANUFACTURERS
OF CANADA
301 - 885 Don Mills Road
Toronto, ON M3C 1V9

Registration Date: December 13, 2004
 
Name: CENTENNIAL AUTO, SPORT AND

TIRE
Owner: GRANVILLE AUTO CENTER LTD.

616 South Drive
Summerside, PE C1N 3Z7

Registration Date: December 16, 2004
 
Name: NAFS OF CANADA
Owner: SITEL Customer Care, Inc.

335 Ontario Street
St. Catherines, ON L2R 5L3

Registration Date: December 16, 2004
 
Name: GOOD GUYS AUTOGLASS
Owner: GOOD GUYS LTD.

413 University Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4N7

Registration Date: December 16, 2004
 
Name: MOSAIC POTASH BELLE PLAINE
Owner: MOSAIC CANADA ULC

Purdy's Wharf Tower One
1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 2X2

Registration Date: December 21, 2004
 
Name: AC CARGO
Owner: AC CARGO LIMITED

PARTNERSHIP
5100 de Maisonneuve Blvd, West
Montreal, PQ H4A 3T2

Registration Date: December 21, 2004
 
Name: AIR CANADA CARGO
Owner: AC CARGO LIMITED

PARTNERSHIP
5100 de Maisonneuve Blvd. West
Montreal, PQ H4A 3T2

Registration Date: December 21, 2004
 



January 8, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 31

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: ANDREWS & DUNNS HOCKEY
GROWTH PROGRAMS

Owner: 100455 P.E.I. INC.
551 University Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4P3

Registration Date: December 22, 2004
 
Name: MCLELLAN, BRENNAN
Owner: BLOYCE V. MCLELLAN LAW

CORPORATION
37 Central Street
Summerside, PE C1N 4P6
JOHN A. BRENNAN LAW
CORPORATION
37 Central Street
Summerside, PE C1N 4P6

Registration Date: December 22, 2004

 Name: THE REGENT RESTAURANT &
LOUNGE

Owner: 100516 P.E.I. INC.
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9

Registration Date: December 22, 2004
 
Name: THE BOX OFFICE RESTAURANT
Owner: 100516 P.E.I. INC.

65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9

Registration Date: December 22, 2004
 
Name: ALLIANZ GLOBAL RISKS

CANADA
Owner: ALLIANZ GLOBAL RISKS US

INSURANCE COMPANY
2350 Empire Avenue
Burbank, CA 91504-3350

Registration Date: December 23, 2004
 
Name: P.E.I. COTTAGE LIVING

MAGAZINE
Owner: SEASHORE PROPERTIES INC.

Box 343
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: December 23, 2004
 
Name: FTC CANADA
Owner: FTC FEDERATION IN CANADA

525 Southgate Drive
Unit 2
Guelph, ON N1G 3W6

Registration Date: December 21, 2004

Name: ELMSDALE CORNER GAS &
CONVENIENCE

Owner: ELMSDALE CORNER GROCERY
LTD.

 Elmsdale, PE C0B 1K0
Registration Date: December 23, 2004
 
Name: FAITHLIFE FINANCIAL
Owner: Lutheran Life Insurance Society of

Canada
470 Weber Street North
Waterloo, ON N2J 4G4

Registration Date: December 29, 2004
 
Name: VITALAIRE
Owner: VITALAIRE CANADA INC.

Suite 200, Plaza 2
2000 Argentia Road
Mississauga, ON L5N 1V8

Registration Date: December 29, 2004
 
Name: TD MELOCHE MONNEX
Owner: SECURITY NATIONAL

INSURANCE COMPANY
50 Place Cremazie, 12th Floor
Montreal, PQ H2P 1B6

Registration Date: December 29, 2004

Name: BRIAN'S SALES & SERVICE
Owner: Brian  Norrie

R R # 10, Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z4
Registration Date: December 22, 2004
 
Name: BULLDOG P.E.I. GENERATORS
Owner: Rick  Blackburn

128 Long Creek Road, R R # 2
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: December 22, 2004
 
Name: CA CORNER ADMIN SERVICES
Owner: Carol Ann  Corner

43 Glencove Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 1Y2
Albert M. Corner
43 Glencove Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 1Y2

Registration Date: December 31, 2004
 
Name: CARIBBEAN LATIN GROOVE
Owner: Carlo  Bernard

13 Maple Street
O'Leary, PE C0B 1V0

Registration Date: December 16, 2004
 



32 ROYAL GAZETTE January 8, 2005

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: CRAGGAN FARMS
Owner: David   Wood

Marshfield
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J7
John  Wood
Marshfield
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J7

Registration Date: December 29, 2004
 
Name: DESIGNSTOP ARCHITECTURAL

SERVICES
Owner: Heather  Mader

283 Birkallum Drive, Box 5245
Mermaid, PE C1A 7J8

Registration Date: December 13, 2004
 
Name: G. AND G. SAWMILL
Owner: Glen   MacDonald, Jr.

Box 1482, Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Glen  MacDonald, Sr.
Grandview, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: December 21, 2004
 
Name: IOS MARKETING
Owner: Christopher  Holland

7 Anne Crescent
Stratford, PE C1B 1M8

Registration Date: December 21, 2004
 
Name: J & A SNOW REMOVAL
Owner: Jeff  DeHaan

Long Creek
R R # 2
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Dirkje (Arda)  DeHaan
Long Creek
R R # 2
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: December 20, 2004
 
Name: MIKE'S TRUCK & TRAILER

REPAIR
Owner: Mike  Gallant

132 Merriam Drive
Summerside, PE C1N 5B3

Registration Date: December 17, 2004
 
Name: P & J ENTERPRISE
Owner: Patsy  Thibeau

76 Duffrin Street
Box 649
Alberton, PE C0B 1B0

Registration Date: December 30, 2004
 

Name: PEI RED MUD T-SHIRTS
Owner: Kay  Reeves

70 Goodwill Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 3E5
Marlene  James
72 Goodwill Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 3E5
Kelly  Sutcliffe
16 Smallwood Crescent
Charlottetown, PE C1A 3J5

Registration Date: December 15, 2004
 
Name: POSITIVE CHANGE NUTRITION

& LIFESTYLE CONSULTING
Owner: Rachelle  Wood

25B Orlebar Street
Charlottetown , PE C1A 1X7

Registration Date: December 22, 2004
 
Name: REDDIN MORTGAGE GROUP
Owner: Kimberley  Reddin

10 Shore Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 1M7

Registration Date: December 16, 2004
 
Name: SELECT OR BETTER WOOD

PRODUCTS
Owner: Kathy  Pitre

385 Hunter Avenue
Summerside, PE C1N 5T1

Registration Date: December 23, 2004
 
Name: ST. CHARLES CORNER STORE
Owner: Howard   Gallant

St. Charles, RR 5
Souris, PE C0A 2B0

Registration Date: December 15, 2004
 
Name: STABLE GALLERY & STUDIO
Owner: Paul  Milner

2177 Malpeque Road, R R # 1
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Kathleen  Sinton
2177 Malpeque Road, R R # 1
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: December 22, 2004
 
Name: SUPER VALUE COUPON BOOK &

MARKETING
Owner: Darren  MacKinnon

47 Maple Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6E6

Registration Date: December 17, 2004
 



January 8, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 33

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: TERBEEK FARMS
Owner: Rikkert  TerBeek

North Winsloe
R R # 9
Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z3
Martina  TerBeek
North Winsloe
R R # 9
Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z3

Registration Date: December 20, 2004
 
Name: THE BREADALBANE LEARNING

TREE - KINDERGARTEN,
PLAYSCHOOL AND CHILD CARE
CENTRE

Owner: Kim  MacLeod
General Delivery
Breadalbane, PE C0A 1E0

Registration Date: December 14, 2004
 
Name: THE DANCING STARFISH

GALLERY
Owner: Jennifer  Deacon

5555 Atlantic Street
Halifax, NS B3H 1G6

Registration Date: December 23, 2004
 
Name: THE DECORATOR
Owner: Kara  MacAulay

69 Kirkcaldy Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1G7

Registration Date: December 17, 2004
 
Name: THE LITTLE MAC SHOPPE
Owner: John   Cox

6 Quiet Water Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 2M1
Peter Richards
R R # 1
Crapaud, PE C0A 1J0
Yanik Richards
193 Weymouth Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4Z5
Christine M. Trainor
6 Quiet Water Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 2H1

Registration Date: December 22, 2004
 
Name: TIMESAVER FOOD COMPANY
Owner: Kurt  Donovan

289 Church Street
Summerside, PE C1N 1K7

Registration Date: December 15, 2004

Name: WENDELL'S BACKHOEING &
SEPTIC SERVICE

Owner: Wendell  Sentner
Box 2, Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Registration Date: December 17, 2004
02 

NOTICE OF 
REVIVED COMPANIES

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act the following companies have
been revived:
 
Name: ATLANTIC VIDEO LOTTERY INC.
Effective Date: December 17, 2004
 
Name: MT. STEWART SHELL LTD.
Effective Date: December 22, 2004
02 

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR 
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

ATCAN HOTELS INC., a body corporate,
duly incorporated under the laws of the Province
of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice
pursuant to the Companies Act of the Province of
Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-
14, that it intends to make application to the
Director of Corporations for leave to surrender
the Charter of the said Company.

DATED at Charlottetown, in Queens County
this 31st day of December, 2004.

PAUL KILEY
McInnes Cooper

Solicitor for Atcan Hotels Inc.
02

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER

CHARTER

POLYCLINIC (1985) LTD., a body corporate,
duly incorporated under the laws of the Province
of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice
pursuant to the Companies Act of the Province of
Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-
14, that it intends to make application to the
Director of Consumer, Corporate and Insurance



34 ROYAL GAZETTE January 8, 2005

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Services, Office of the Attorney General, for
leave to surrender the Charter of the said
Company.

DATED at Charlottetown in Queens County,
Prince Edward Island, this 4th day of January,
2005.

James C. Travers, Q.C.
Solicitor for the Applicant

Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Barristers and Solicitors

02

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
January 8, 2005

COMPANY ACT NOTICES

Amalgamations
Blue Shank Trucking Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Confederation View Cottages Inc. . . . . . . . 27
Integritas (Canada) Trustee Corporation Ltd. . 27
Island Ocean Farms Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Island Excavators (1985) Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Prince Edward Tours Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
Atcan Hotels Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Polyclinic (1985) Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

Change of Corporate Name
Integritas (Canada) Trustee Corporation Ltd. . 27

Revived Companies
Atlantic Video Lottery Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Mt. Stewart Shell Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions
Centre for Restoring Hope . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Corkum & Crozier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Cornwall Herald, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Craggan Farms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
IMC Potash Belle Plaine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Little Miracles Home Daycare . . . . . . . . . . 28
Little Mac Shoppe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
MJL Enterprises . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
P.E.I. Red Mud T Shirts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
St. Charles Corner Store . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Taylor, McLellan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Taylor, McLellan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

Registrations
AC Cargo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Air Canada Cargo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Allianz Global Risks Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Andrews & Dunns Hockey 
  Growth Programs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Box Office Restaurant, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Breadalbane Learning Tree - Kindergarten,
  Playschool and Child Care Centre, The . . 33
Brian’s Sales & Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Bulldog P.E.I. Generators . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
CA Corner Admin Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Caribbean Latin Groove . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Centennial Auto, Sport and Tire . . . . . . . . . 30
Craggan Farms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Dancing Starfish Gallery, The . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Decorator, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Designstop Architectural Services . . . . . . . 32
Elmsdale Corner Gas & Convenience . . . . . 31
Faithlife Financial . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
FCPC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
FTC Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
G. & G. Sawmill . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Good Guys Autoglass . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
IOS Marketing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
J & A Snow Removal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Little Mac Shoppe, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
McLellan, Brennan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Mike’s Truck & Trailer Repair . . . . . . . . . . 32
Mosaic Potash Belle Plaine . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
NAFS of Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
P & J Enterprise . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
P.E.I. Cottage Living Magazine . . . . . . . . . 31
PEI Red Mud T-Shirts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Positive Change Nutrition & 
  Lifestyle Consulting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Reddin Mortgage Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Regent Restaurant & Lounge, The . . . . . . . 31
Select or Better Wood Products . . . . . . . . . 32
St. Charles Corner Store . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Stable Gallery & Studio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Super Value Coupon Book & Marketing . . 32
TD Meloche Monnex . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Terbeek Farms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Timbuk2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Timesaver Food Company . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Vitalaire . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Wendell’s Backhoeing & Septic Service . . 33

Granting Letters Patent
100549 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
100550 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
100551 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28



January 8, 2005 ROYAL GAZETTE 35

APL Holdings Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Cavendish, Beaches and The Dune 
  Shores Tourism Association Inc. . . . . . . . . 28
Cavendish Conference Centre Inc. . . . . . . . 28
Centre for Restoring Hope Inc. . . . . . . . . . . 28
CNPS Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Dr. Michael Connolly Professional 
  Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Esana Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Good Guys Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Island Impressions Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Jaycor Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
John A. Brennan Law Corporation . . . . . . . 29
K W Gunter Oilfield Consulting Ltd. . . . . . 29
Little Miracles Home Daycare Inc. . . . . . . . 29
MJL Enterprises Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Montgomery Samuels Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Mudmen Rugby Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Open Door Ministries Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
PEI (Satellite) Bingo Association Inc. . . . . 29

Primary Care Consulting Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Proman Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
S.V. Enterprises Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Snowschool.ca Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Vision Holdings Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Willscott Farm Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
A & C Enterprises Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Atlantic Warehousing Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Cavendish Agri Services Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . 29
D. & L. Transport Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Dianne Bell Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Island Holdings Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Island Ocean Farms Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Kindred Spirits Country Inn Inc. . . . . . . . . . 30
MacNeill & Reisch Professional Corporation . . 30
New Homes Plus Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
PM Investments Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
T & B Holdings Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Beryl J. Bujosevich, Queen's Printer,
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of
publication. The subscription rate is $45.00 per annum, postpaid.


	FRONT PAGE
	SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

